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JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, Bangkok Branch 
Financial year ending December 31, 2024 

 
 
Disclosures under the New Capital Adequacy Framework (Basel II guidelines) for the year ended 
December 31, 2024 
 
The Basel II Pillar 3 disclosure ("Basel P3") included herein is made solely to meet the requirements in 
Thailand, and related solely to the activities of the Bangkok Branch of JPMorgan Chase Bank, National 
Association, a wholly-owned bank subsidiary of JPMorgan Chase & Co.  
 
All quantitative disclosures are reported in Thousand Baht except Key Prudential Metrics part. 
 
A. Scope of application 
 
The Basel II Capital Framework as prescribed by Bank of Thailand is applied to the operations of JPMorgan 
Chase Bank, National Association, (a bank incorporated in the United States of America) in Bangkok, i.e. to 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, Bangkok Branch ("the Branch"); being its sole branch in 
Thailand.   
 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association is one of the principal subsidiaries of JPMorgan Chase & Co. 
(collectively, "JPMC", "the Group" or "the Firm"), the financial holding company incorporated in the United 
States. JPMC operates in Thailand through the Branch and through other subsidiaries owned by one or more 
of its principal subsidiaries.  None of its Thailand subsidiaries are owned by the Branch in Thailand.  Also, 
the Branch does not have any interest in insurance entities. 
 
For a comprehensive discussion of risk management at JPMorgan Chase & Co., including its consolidated 
subsidiaries, please refer to Firm's Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 2024, which is available 
in the Investor Relations section of www.jpmorganchase.com or access to the following links: 
 
2024 Annual Report: http://investor.shareholder.com/jpmorganchase/annual.cfm 
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AA. Key prudential metrics 
 
Quantitative Disclosure: 
Key prudential metrics 
 

  List of item Dec. 31,24 Jun. 30,24 
Available capital (Unit: Baht) * 

1 Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) N/A N/A 
1a Fully loaded ECL accounting model CET1 N/A N/A 
2 Tier 1 N/A N/A 
2a Fully loaded ECL accounting model Tier 1 N/A N/A 
3 Total capital1/ 12,688,965,166.36 12,688,965,166.36 
3a Fully loaded ECL accounting model total capital2/ 12,688,965,166.36 12,688,965,166.36 

Risk-weighted assets (Unit: Baht) 
4 Total risk-weighted assets (RWA)  65,952,296,084.22   60,124,852,226.47  

Risk-based capital ratios as a percentage of RWA * 
5 CET1 ratio (%) N/A N/A 
5a Fully loaded ECL accounting model CET1 (%) N/A N/A 
6 Tier 1 ratio (%) N/A N/A 
6a Fully loaded ECL accounting model Tier 1 ratio (%) N/A N/A 
7 Total capital ratio (%) 19.24 21.10 

7a 
Fully loaded ECL accounting model total capital ratio 
(%) 19.24 21.10 

Additional buffer requirements as a percentage of RWA 
8 Capital conservation buffer requirement (%) 2.5 2.5 
9 Countercyclical buffer requirement (%) - - 
10 Higher loss absorbency requirements (%) - - 

11 
Total of specific buffer requirements (%) (row 8 + row 9 
+ row 10) 2.5 2.5 

12 
Total capital available after meeting the bank's minimum 
capital requirements (%) 10.74 12.60 

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR)3/ 
13 Total high-quality liquid assets (HQLA) (Unit: Baht)  48,058,592,384.58   43,459,518,028.54  
14 Total net cash outflows (Unit: Baht)  21,215,652,523.32   19,641,082,206.43  
15 LCR ratio (%) 226.53 221.49 

 
1/ Key driver for capital movement is capital injection USD 50mm in May 2020.  
2/ There is no impact to capital by using Expected Credit Loss (ECL) as bank has retained earnings that can cover shortfall provision. 
3/ LCR numbers based on LCR disclosure Q4 2024 and Q2 2024 that JPMorgan Chase Bank disclosed in comply with Liquidity coverage ratio 
disclosure standards from BOT in URL : www.jpmorgan.com/TH/en/about-us/lcr 
*Available capital and risk-based capital ratio as a percentage of RWA for branch of foreign bank require only item 3, 3a, 7 and 7a. 
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B. Capital 
 
(I) Capital Structure 
 
The capital of the Branch consists principally of the Head Office account representing Capital remitted by 
Head Office and remittable surplus/deficit (if any) retained in Bangkok  
 
Quantitative Disclosure: 
Capital of Foreign Banks Branch (Table 2) 

 Unit: Thousand Baht 
Item Dec. 31, 24 Jun. 30, 24 

1. Assets required to be maintained under Section 32 12,905,615  12,895,477  
2. Sum of net capital for maintenance of assets under Section    
    32 and net balance of inter-office accounts (2.1+2.2)  16,399,567  16,717,652  

2.1 Capital for maintenance of assets under Section 32 12,688,965  12,688,965  
2.2 Net balance of inter-office accounts which the branch is 

the debtor (the creditor) to the head office and other 
branches located in other countries, the parent company 
and subsidiaries of the head office 3,710,602  4,028,687  

3. Total regulatory capital (3.1-3.2) 12,688,965 12,688,965 
3.1 Total regulatory capital before deductions (The lowest 

amount among item 1 item 2 and item 2.1) 
12,688,965 12,688,965 

3.2 Deductions -    -                    
 
 
(II) Capital Adequacy 
 
On a group-wide basis, Firm's capital management framework is intended to ensure that there is sufficient 
capital to support the underlying risks of the Firm's business activities and to maintain "well-capitalized" 
status under US regulatory requirements. In addition, the Firm holds capital above these requirements as 
deemed appropriate to achieve management's regulatory and debt rating objectives. The Firm assesses its 
capital adequacy relative to the risks underlying the Firm's business activities, utilizing internal risk-
assessment methodologies. 
 
At local level, the Branch leverages as far as possible the group-wide capital management framework and 
risk assessment methodologies, supplemented where appropriate by a consideration of branch-specific issues 
including local stress tests. These considerations are formalized as part of a local Internal Capital Adequacy 
Assessment Process (ICAAP), as required by Basel II (Pillar 2) regulation. 
 
The Capital Management process at the Branch level is coordinated within the Finance organization with 
input from appropriate local and firm-wide risk specialists, and is reviewed by the Thailand Location 
Management Committee (LMC) and/or Thailand Risk / Asset and Liability Committee (RALCO), where 
appropriate. It is the responsibility of the local management and/or risk committee (where appropriate) to 
determine the appropriate level of capitalization for the Branch at the present and in the future as well as to 
ensure the businesses are managed within those capital limits or to request for any additional capitals in 
accordance with the Firm’s Legal Entity Reorganization & Capital Actions (RCA) policy.  In the normal 
course of events, the LMC and/or RALCO, where appropriate, review the adequacy of capital annually or 
with increased frequency if circumstances demand.   
 
The Branch is required to maintain the minimum capital requirement of 11.000% in accordance with Bank 
of Thailand’s regulation.  The Capital Adequacy Ratio is reported to Thailand Location Management 
Committee on a monthly basis and the internal threshold of minimum capital requirement is established in 
order to trigger an escalation to the local management and relevant groups for further discussion and decision. 
 
A summary of the Branch’s capital requirement for credit risk, market risk and operational risk and the capital 
adequacy ratio as on December 31, 2024 is presented below. 
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Quantitative Disclosure: 
 
Minimum capital requirement for credit risk classified by type of assets under Standardized 
Approach (Table 3) 

                                                                                                                                                                 Unit: Thousand Baht 
Minimum capital requirement for credit risk classified by  

type of assets under the SA 
Dec. 31, 24 Jun. 30, 24 

Performing claims 2,772,800  2,398,904  
1. Claims on sovereigns and central banks, multilateral 

development banks (MDBs), and non-central government 
public sector entities (PSEs) treated as claims on 
sovereigns 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

2. Claims on financial institutions, non-central government 
public sector entities (PSEs) treated as claims on financial 
institutions, and securities firms  2,050,577  1,648,483  

3. Claims on corporate, non-central government public sector 
entities (PSEs) treated as claims on corporate 653,118  696,466  

4. Claims on retail portfolios - - 
5. Claims on housing loans - - 
6. Other assets 69,105  53,955  

Non-performing claims - - 
First-to-default credit derivatives and Securitisation - - 
Total minimum capital requirement for credit risk under the 
SA 

2,772,800  2,398,904  

 
Minimum capital requirement for market risk for positions in the trading book (Table 6) 

Unit: Thousand Baht 
Minimum capital requirement for market risk  

(positions in the trading book) 
Dec. 31, 24 Jun. 30, 24 

Calculated based on Standardized approach (SA) 4,062,197  3,823,835  

 
Minimum capital requirement for operational risk (Table 7) 

Unit: Thousand Baht 
Minimum capital requirement for operational risk Dec. 31, 24 Jun. 30, 24 

Calculated based on Basic Indicator Approach (BIA) 419,756  390,995  

 
Total risk-weighted capital ratio (Table 8) 
                                                                                                                                                                                                Unit: % 

Ratio 

Dec.31, 24 Jun. 30, 24 
Capital ratio of 

the bank 
Minimum 

capital ratio 
according to the 
BOT regulation 

Capital ratio 
of the bank 

Minimum 
capital ratio 

according to the 
BOT regulation 

Total capital to total risk-weighted assets  19.24   11.000   21.10   11.000  
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C. Risk Exposures and Assessment 
 
Credit Risk 
 
I. General information on Credit Risk  
 
Qualitative Disclosure: 
 
Credit Risk Management Policy 
 
Credit risk is the risk of loss from obligor or counterparty default. The Firm provides credit to a variety of 
customers, ranging from large corporate and institutional clients to individual consumers and small 
businesses.  The Firm is exposed to credit risk through its underwriting, lending and derivatives activities 
with and for clients and counterparties, as well as through its operating services activities, such as cash 
management and clearing activities. A portion of the loans originated or acquired by the Firm’s wholesale 
businesses are generally retained on the balance sheet.  The Firm’s syndicated loan business distributes a 
significant percentage of originations into the market and is an important component of portfolio 
management.  
 
Credit risk organization 
 
Credit risk management is overseen by the Firm’s Chief Risk Officer and implemented with the lines of 
business (LOBs). The Firm’s credit risk management governance consists of the following primary functions:  

- Establishing a comprehensive credit risk policy framework. 
- Monitoring and managing credit risk across all portfolio segments, including transaction and line 

approval. 
- Assigning and managing credit authorities in connection with the approval of all credit exposure. 
- Managing criticized exposures and delinquent loans 
- Determining the allowance for credit losses and ensuring appropriate credit risk-based capital 

management. 
 
Risk identification and measurement 
 
The Firm is exposed to credit risk through its lending, capital markets activities and operating services 
businesses.  Credit Risk Management works in partnership with the business segments in identifying and 
aggregating exposures across all lines of businesses.  
 
To measure credit risk, the Firm employs several methodologies for estimating the likelihood of obligor or 
counterparty default. Credit risk measurement is based on the amount of exposure should the obligor or the 
counterparty default, the probability of default and the loss severity given a default event. 
 
Based on these factors and related market-based inputs, the Firm estimates probable and unexpected credit 
losses for the portfolios as follows: 

• Probable credit losses inherent in the Firm’s loan portfolio and related commitments are reflected in 
the allowance for credit losses and lending-related commitments.  

• Potential and unexpected losses are reflected in the allocation of credit risk capital and represent the 
potential volatility of actual losses relative to the established allowances for loan losses and lending-
related commitments. 

 
Credit loss estimates are based on estimates of the probability of default and loss severity given a default. 
The estimation process begins with risk-ratings that are assigned to each loan facility to differentiate risk 
within the portfolio. These risk-ratings are reviewed on an ongoing basis by Credit Risk management and 
revised as needed to reflect the borrower’s current financial position, risk profile and related collateral. The 
probability of default is estimated for each borrower, and a loss given default is estimated considering the 
collateral and structural support for each credit facility. 
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Risk monitoring and management 
 
The Firm has developed policies and practices that are designed to preserve the independence and integrity 
of decision-making of extending credit to ensure credit risks are assessed accurately, approved properly, 
monitored regularly and managed actively at both the transaction and portfolio levels.   
 
The Credit Risk function in Thailand is overseen by the Country Credit Officer. 
 
Risk reporting 
 
To enable monitoring of credit risk and decision-making, aggregate credit exposure, credit quality forecasts, 
concentration levels and risk profile changes are reported regularly to senior Credit Risk Management.  
Detailed portfolio reporting of industry, customer, product and geographic concentrations occurs monthly, 
and the appropriateness of the allowance for credit losses is reviewed by management at least on a quarterly 
basis.  Through the risk reporting and governance structure, credit risk trends and limit exceptions are 
provided regularly to, and discussed with, management.  
 
Locally at the Bangkok branch, all proposals with relevant details of exposure are subjected to the relevant 
credit authority approval in accordance with the Global Credit Policy and to follow the global risk 
management process outlined above where appropriate.  Officer with Credit Approval Authority are expected 
to understand the credit policies, guidelines and procedures applicable to their responsibilities.   
 
The Branch's capital will be committed following thorough research and analysis, utilizing all expertise 
appropriately available in the organization which may contribute to our risk assessment. Certain transactions 
will require special approval due to their risk attributes or level of sensitivity. 
 
Exposure to credit risk is managed through regular analysis of the ability of borrowers and potential 
borrowers to meet interest and principal repayment obligations and by changing these lending limits where 
appropriate. Exposure to credit risk is also managed in part by obtaining collateral if applicable. 
 
(1) Derivatives - The Branch maintains strict control limits on net open derivative positions (i.e., the 
difference between purchase and sale contracts), by both amount and term. At any one time, the amount 
subject to credit risk is limited to the current fair value of instruments that are favorable to the Branch (i.e., 
assets where their fair value is positive), which in relation to derivatives is only a small fraction of the 
contract, or notional values used to express the volume of instruments outstanding. This credit risk exposure 
is managed as part of the overall lending limits with customers, together with potential exposures from 
market movements. Collateral or other security is not usually obtained for credit risk exposures on these 
instruments, except where the Branch requires margin deposits from counterparties. 
 
(2) Master netting arrangements - The Branch further restricts its exposure to credit losses by entering into 
master netting arrangements with counterparties with which it undertakes a significant volume of 
transactions. Master netting arrangements do not generally result in an offset of balance sheet assets and 
liabilities, as transactions are usually settled on a gross basis. However, the credit risk associated with 
favorable contracts is reduced by a master netting arrangement to the extent that if an event of default occurs, 
all amounts with the counterparty are terminated and settled on a net basis. The Branch’s overall exposure 
to credit risk on derivative instruments subject to master netting arrangements can change substantially within 
a short period, as it is affected by each transaction subject to the arrangement. 
  
(3) Credit-related commitments - The primary purpose of these instruments is to ensure that funds are 
available to a customer as required. Guarantees and standby letters of credit, which represent irrevocable 
assurances that the Branch will make payments in the event that a customer cannot meet its obligations to 
third parties, carry the same credit risk as loans. Documentary and commercial letters of credit which are 
written undertakings by the Branch on behalf of a customer authorizing a third party to draw drafts on the 
Branch up to a stipulated amount under specific terms and conditions are collateralized by the underlying 
shipments of goods to which they relate and therefore carry less risk than a direct borrowing. 
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Commitments to extend credit represent unused portions of authorizations to extend credit in the form of 
loans, guarantees or letters of credit. With respect to credit risk on commitments to extend credit, the Branch 
is potentially exposed to loss in an amount equal to the total unused commitments. However, the likely 
amount of loss is less than the total unused commitments, as most commitments to extend credit are 
contingent upon customers maintaining specific credit standards. The Branch monitors the term to maturity 
of credit commitments because longer-term commitments generally have a greater degree of credit risk than 
shorter-term commitments. 
 
Definition of past due and impaired 
 
All loans to customers are categorised into 'neither past due nor impaired', 'past due but not impaired' and 
'impaired'. 
Past due loans financing refers to loans, advances and financing that are overdue by one day or more. Loans 
to customers are classified impaired when they fulfil any of the following criteria: 
i) the principal or interest both is past due more than 90 days or 3 months from the first day of default; 
ii) where the account is in arrears for less than 90 days or 3 months, there is evidence of impairment to 
indicate that the borrower customer is 'unlikely to repay' its credit obligations; or 
iii) the loans to customers are classified as rescheduled and restructured 
 
Guidelines on loan classification and provisions 
 
Loans are generally stated at the principal amounts outstanding.  The asset classification and provision are 
primarily based on the management’s review and assessment of the status of individual debtor as well as the 
Notification of the Bank of Thailand No. Sor Nor Sor. 23/2561 dated 31 October 2018 (RE: Classification 
and Provisions of the Financial Institutions).   
 
In addition, the assessment (asset classification and provision) takes into consideration various factors 
including the risks involved, the value of collateral and the status of an individual debtor including the 
relationship of allowance for expected credit loss against the loan balance through the economic situation 
which may have impact on the customers’ ability to pay.   
 
Quantitative Disclosure: 
 
Outstanding amounts of significant on-balance sheet assets and off-balance sheet items before 
adjusted by credit risk mitigation (Table 9) 

Unit: Thousand Baht 
Item Average balance 

during the year 
2024 

 
Dec. 31, 24 

Average 
balance during 
the year 2023 

Dec. 31, 23 

1. On-balance sheet assets (1.1 + 1.2 + 1.3+1.4) 109,639,256  122,628,491  111,175,060 103,417,760 
1.1 Net Loans and accrued interest receivables 1/ 30,130,254  35,651,100  25,834,514 17,089,893 
1.2 Net Investment in debt securities 2/ 34,565,376  33,220,749  33,445,995 36,368,779 
1.3 Net deposits and accrued interest receivables3/ 2,686,845  7,635,866            5,679,178 10,164,560 
1.4 Derivatives 42,256,781  46,120,776  46,215,373 39,794,528 

2. Off-balance sheet items 4/(2.1 + 2.2 + 2.3) 2,348,138,775  2,248,351,588  2,350,979,497 2,270,887,702 
2.1 Aval of bills, guarantees, and letter of credits - - - - 
2.2 OTC derivatives5/ 2,341,163,486  2,241,425,414  2,345,242,754 2,263,900,052 
2.3 Undrawn committed line 6,975,289  6,926,174  5,736,743 6,987,650 

 

1/ Including interest income not yet due and net of deferred incomes, allowance for revaluation from debt restructuring and allowance for expected 
credit losses and including net loans and accrued interest receivables of interbank and money market. 
2/ Including investments in receivables but excluding accrued interest receivables and net of allowance for revaluation of securities and allowance 
for expected credit losses. 
3/ Including interest income not yet due and net of allowance for expected credit losses.  
4/ Before multiplying credit conversion factor. 
5/ Including equity derivatives. 
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Outstanding amounts of on-balance sheet assets and off-balance sheet items before adjusted credit 
risk mitigation classified by country of geographic area of debtor (Table 10) 
 
The geographical areas are classified base on the country of incorporation. 
 

2024 
Unit: Thousand Baht 

Country or 
geographic 

area of debtor 

On-balance sheet assets Off-balance sheet items 4/ 
Total Net loans 

and accrued 
interest 

receivables 
1/ 

Net 
Investment 

in debt 
securities 2/ 

Net deposits 
and accrued 

interest 
receivables3/ 

Derivatives Total Aval of 
bills, 

guarantees, 
and letter of 

credits 

OTC 
derivatives5/ 

Undrawn 
committed 

line 

1. Thailand 97,095,637  35,651,100  33,220,749  6,921,577  21,302,211  952,272,689  - 945,346,515  6,926,174  
2. Asia 

Pacific 
(exclude 
Thailand) 1,836,051  -  -  40,885  1,795,166  

 
 
 

117,537,336  

 
 

- 

 
 
 

117,537,336  

 
 

- 

3. North 
America 
and Latin 
America 21,105,706  -  -  -  21,105,706  

 
 
 

1,049,073,288  

 
 
 

- 

 
 
 

1,049,073,288  

 
 

- 

4. Africa and 
Middle 
East      

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

5. Europe 2,591,097  -  -  673,404  1,917,693  129,468,275  - 129,468,275  - 

Total 122,628,491 35,651,100  33,220,749  7,635,866  46,120,776  2,248,351,588  - 2,241,425,414  6,926,174  

 
2023 

Unit: Thousand Baht 
Country or 
geographic 

area of debtor 

On-balance sheet assets Off-balance sheet items 4/ 
Total Net loans 

and accrued 
interest 

receivables 
1/ 

Net 
Investment 

in debt 
securities 2/ 

Net deposits 
and accrued 

interest 
receivables3/ 

Derivatives Total Aval of 
bills, 

guarantees, 
and letter of 

credits 

OTC 
derivatives5/ 

Undrawn 
committed 

line 

1. Thailand 78,430,449 17,089,877 36,368,779 9,821,984 15,149,809 1,047,070,948 - 1,040,083,298 6,987,650 
2. Asia  
    Pacific  
   (exclude  
   Thailand) 

 
 
 

1,463,031 

 
 
 

- 

 
 
 

- 

 
 
 

7,656 

 
 
 

1,455,375 

 
 
 

89,671,085 

 
 
 

- 

 
 
 

89,671,085 

 
 
 

- 
3. North  
    America  
    and Latin  
    America 

 
 
 

21,773,946 

 
 
 

16 

 
 
 

- 

 
 
 

- 

 
 
 

21,773,930 

 
 
 

999,797,764 

 
 
 

- 

 
 
 

999,797,764 

 
 
 

- 
4. Africa and  
    Middle  
    East 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 
5. Europe 1,750,334 - - 334,920 1,415,414 134,347,905 - 134,347,905 - 

Total 103,417,760 17,089,893 36,368,779 10,164,560 39,794,528 2,270,887,702 - 2,263,900,052 6,987,650 

 
 
1/ Including interest income not yet due and net of deferred incomes, allowance for revaluation from debt restructuring and allowance for expected 
credit losses and including net loans and accrued interest receivables of interbank and money market. 
2/ Including investments in receivables but excluding accrued interest receivables and net of allowance for revaluation of securities and allowance 
for expected credit losses. 
3/ Including interest income not yet due and net of allowance for expected credit losses.  
4/ Before multiplying credit conversion factor. 
5/ Including equity derivatives. 

 
Outstanding amounts of on-balance sheet assets and off-balance sheet items before credit risk 
mitigation classified by residual maturity (Table 11) 

Unit: Thousand Baht 

Item 

2024 
Maturity not 
exceeding 1 

year 

Maturity 
exceeding 1 

year 
Total 

1. On-balance sheet assets (1.1 + 1.2 + 1.3+1.4) 82,611,462  40,017,029  122,628,491  
1.1 Net loans and accrued interest receviables1/ 35,651,100  -  35,651,100  
1.2 Net Investment in debt securities 2/ 28,487,356  4,733,393  33,220,749  
1.3 Net deposits and accrued interest receivables3/ 7,635,866  -  7,635,866  
1.4 Derivatives 10,837,140  35,283,636  46,120,776  

2. Off-balance sheet items 4/ (2.1 + 2.2 + 2.3) 1,053,881,297  1,194,470,291  2,248,351,588  
2.1 Aval of bills, guarantees, and letter of credits - - - 
2.2 OTC derivatives5/ 1,048,849,123  1,192,576,291  2,241,425,414  
2.3 Undrawn committed line 5,032,174  1,894,000  6,926,174  
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Unit: Thousand Baht 

Item 

2023 
Maturity not 
exceeding 1 

year 

Maturity 
exceeding 1 

year 
Total 

3. On-balance sheet assets (1.1 + 1.2 + 1.3+1.4) 74,294,288 29,123,472 103,417,760 
1.1 Net loans and accrued interest receviables1/ 17,089,893 - 17,089,893 
1.2 Net Investment in debt securities 2/ 30,984,894 5,383,885 36,368,779 
1.3 Net deposits and accrued interest receivables3/ 10,164,560 - 10,164,560 
1.4 Derivatives 16,054,941 23,739,587 39,794,528 

4. Off-balance sheet items 4/ (2.1 + 2.2 + 2.3) 1,198,257,958 1,072,629,744 2,270,887,702 
2.1 Aval of bills, guarantees, and letter of credits - - - 
2.2 OTC derivatives5/ 1,192,926,308 1,070,973,744 2,263,900,052 
2.3 Undrawn committed line 5,331,650 1,656,000 6,987,650 

 
 
1/ Including interest income not yet due and net of deferred incomes, allowance for revaluation from debt restructuring and allowance for expected 
credit losses and including net loans and accrued interest receivables of interbank and money market. 
2/ Including investments in receivables but excluding accrued interest receivables and net of allowance for revaluation of securities and allowance 
for expected credit losses. 
3/ Including interest income not yet due and net of allowance for expected credit losses.  
4/ Before multiplying credit conversion factor. 
5/ Including equity derivatives. 

 
Outstanding amounts of financial instruments* before adjusted by credit risk mitigation and general 
provision and specific provision (Table 12) 
 

2024 
Unit: Thousand Baht 

Item 

Outstanding amount  Provision of balance under SA2/ 

Net amount3/ Defaulted 
exposures1/ 

Non-defaulted 
exposures1/ 

Provision2/ 
General 

provision 
Specific 
provision 

1. Loans and accrued 
interest receviables4/                - 35,652,272 1,172 1,172 - 35,651,100 

2. Investment in debt 
securities5/               - 22,662,988 - - - 22,662,988 

3.Deposits and accrued 
interest receivables6/ 

 
                 - 

 
7,635,866 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
7,635,866 

4.Loan commitment 
and financial guarantee 
contract7/ 

 
 

- 

 
 

679,757 

 
 

1,457 

 
 

1,457 

 
 

- 

 
 

678,300 
       

Total - 66,630,883 2,629 2,629 - 66,628,254 
 

2023 
Unit: Thousand Baht 

Item 

Outstanding amount  Provision of balance under SA2/ 

Net amount3/ Defaulted 
exposures1/ 

Non-defaulted 
exposures1/ 

Provision2/ 
General 

provision 
Specific 
provision 

1. Loans and accrued 
interest receviables4/                - 17,099,149 9,256 9,256 - 17,089,893 

2. Investment in debt 
securities5/                  - 24,538,912 - - - 24,538,912 

3.Deposits and accrued 
interest receivables6/ 

 
                 - 

 
10,164,559 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
10,164,559 

4.Loan commitment 
and financial guarantee 
contract7/ 

 
 

- 

 
 

1,368,932 

 
 

1,766 

 
 

1,766 

 
 

- 

 
 

1,367,166 
       

Total - 53,171,552 11,022 11,022 - 53,160,530 
 

 
*Only financial instruments that are subject to impairment under financial standards related to financial instruments (TFRS 9). 
1/ Default exposures under the SA is considered in the same way as Non-performing based on the Notification of the Bank of Thailand regarding 
Classification and Provisions of the Financial Institutions). 
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2/ Allowance for expected credit losses under TFRS 9. Provision of Financial instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income are not presented as outstanding balance for these financial instruments are presented net of provision follow Financial Instruments: 
Disclosures (TFRS7) 
3/ Net amount = Outstanding amount – Provision 
4/ Including interest income not yet due and net of deferred incomes, allowance for revaluation from debt restructuring and including net loans and 
accrued interest receivables of interbank and money market. 
5/ Excluding accrued interest receivables and net of allowance for revaluation of securities but excluding investments in receivables. 
6/ Including interest income not yet due. 
7/ Before multiplying credit conversion factor. 

 
 
Outstanding amounts of loans including accrued interest receivables and investment in debt 
securities before adjusted by credit risk mitigation classified by country or geographical area of 
debtor and asset classification as prescribed by the Bank of Thailand (Table 13) 
 
The geographical areas are classified base on the country of incorporation. 
 

2024 
Unit: Thousand Baht 

Country or 
geographic 

area of 
debtor 

Loans and accrued interest receivables1/ Investment in debt securities2/ 

Performing 
Under-

performing 
Non-

performing 

Purchased  
or 

originated  
credit- 

impaired  

Total Performing 
Under-

performing 
Non-

performing 

Purchased  
or 

originated  
credit- 

impaired 
 

Total 

1.Thailand 35,652,272 - - - 35,652,272 33,220,749 - - - 33,220,749 
2.Asia 
Pacific 
(exclude 
Thailand) 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

3.North 
America 
and Latin 
America 

 
                   - 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

4.Africa and 
Middle East 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

5.Europe - - - - - - - - - - 
Total 35,652,272 - - - 35,652,272 33,220,749 - - - 33,220,749 

 
2023 

Unit: Thousand Baht 

Country or 
geographic 

area of 
debtor 

Loans and accrued interest receivables1/ Investment in debt securities2/ 

Performing 
Under-

performing 
Non-

performing 

Purchased  
or 

originated  
credit- 

impaired  

Total Performing 
Under-

performing 
Non-

performing 

Purchased  
or 

originated  
credit- 

impaired 
 

Total 

1.Thailand 17,099,133 - - - 17,099,133 36,368,779 - - - 36,368,779 
2.Asia 
Pacific 
(exclude 
Thailand) 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

3.North 
America 
and Latin 
America 

 
                   16 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
16 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

4.Africa and 
Middle East 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

5.Europe - - - - - - - - - - 
Total 17,099,149 - - - 17,099,149 36,368,779 - - - 36,368,779 

 
 

1/ Including interest income not yet due and net of deferred incomes, allowance for revaluation from debt restructuring and including net loans and 
accrued interest receivables of interbank and money market. 
2/ Excluding accrued interest receivables and net of allowance for revaluation of securities but excluding investments in receivables. 
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Provisions (General provision and Specific provision) and bad debt written-off during period for 
loan including accrued interest receivables and investment in debt securities classified by country or 
geographic area (Table 13A) 
 
The geographical areas are classified base on the country of incorporation. 

 

2024 
Unit: Thousand Baht 

Country or geographic area of 
debtor 

Loans including accrued interest receivables1/ Investment in debt securities2/ 
 

Provision of balance under the SA3/ Bad debt 
written-off 

during period 

 
Provision of balance under the SA3/ 

General provision4/ Specific provision General provision4/ Specific provision 

1.Thailand  - -  - 
2.Asia Pacific (exclude 
Thailand) 

 - -  
- 

3.North America and Latin 
America 

 - -  
- 

4.Africa and Middle East  - -  - 
5.Europe  - -  - 

Total 1,172 - - - - 

 
2023 

Unit: Thousand Baht 

Country or geographic area of 
debtor 

Loans including accrued interest receivables1/ Investment in debt securities2/ 
 

Provision of balance under the SA3/ Bad debt 
written-off 

during period 

 
Provision of balance under the SA3/ 

General provision4/ Specific provision General provision4/ Specific provision 

1.Thailand  - -  - 
2.Asia Pacific (exclude 
Thailand) 

 - -  
- 

3.North America and Latin 
America 

 - -  
- 

4.Africa and Middle East  - -  - 
5.Europe  - -  - 

Total 9,256 - - - - 

 
 
 
1/ Including provision and bad debt written-off during period of loans including accrued interest receivables of interbank and money market. 
2/ Excluding investments in receivables. 
3/ Allowance for expected credit losses 
4/ Disclose balance in total 

 
 
Outstanding amount of loans including accrued interests* before adjusted by credit risk mitigation 
classified by type of business (Table 14) 

2024      Unit: Thousand Baht 
Type of business 

Performing 
Under-

performing 
Non-

performing 

Purchased  
or originated  

credit- 
impaired  

Total 

Agriculture and mining - - - - - 
Manufacturing and 
commerce 

                    
915,806 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

                    
915,806 

Real estate business and 
construction 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

Public utilities and 
services 

 
9,024 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
9,024 

Housing loans - - - - - 
Others      
- Commercial Bank 34,727,442 - - - 34,727,442 
- Others - - - - - 

Total 35,652,272    35,652,272 
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2023      Unit: Thousand Baht 
Type of business 

Performing 
Under-

performing 
Non-

performing 

Purchased  
or originated  

credit- 
impaired  

Total 

Agriculture and mining - - - - - 
Manufacturing and 
commerce 

                    
1,242,751 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

                    
1,242,751 

Real estate business and 
construction 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

Public utilities and 
services 

 
9,884 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
9,884 

Housing loans - - - - - 
Others      
- Commercial Bank 15,846,514 - - - 15,846,514 
- Others - - - - - 

Total 17,099,149 - - - 17,099,149 
 
* Including interest income not yet due and net of deferred incomes, allowance for revaluation from debt restructuring and including net loans and 
accrued interest receivables of interbank and money market. 
 
Provisions (General provision and Specific provision) and bad debt written-off during period for 
loans including accrued interest receivables* classified by types of business (Table 15) 
 

Unit: Thousand Baht 

Type of business 

2024 2023 
Provision of balance under the SA1/ Bad debt 

written-off 
during  
period 

  Provision of balance under the SA1/ Bad debt 
written-

off during  
period 

General 
provision2/ 

Specific 
provision 

General 
provision2/ 

Specific 
provision 

Agriculture and mining  - -  - 
- 
 

- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
 

- 
- 
- 
- 

Manufacturing and commerce  - - 
Real estate business and construction  - - 
Public utilities and services  - - 
Housing loans  - - 
Others  - - 

Total 1,172 - - 9,256 - - 
 
*Including provision and bad debt written-off during period of outstanding amount of loans and accrued interest receivables of interbank and 
money market 
1/ Allowance for expected credit losses 
2/ Disclose balance in total 

 
Reconciliation of change in provisions (General provision and Specific provision) for loans including 
accrued interest receivables* (Table 16) 

 
Unit: Thousand Baht 

Item 

2024 2023 
 

   Provision of balance under the SA1/ 
Total  

   Provision of balance under the SA1/ 
Total 

General 
provision 

 

Specific 
provision 

General 
provision 

 

Specific 
provision 

Provisions at the beginning of the 
period 

9,256 - 9,256 21,354 - 21,354 
Increases or (Decreases) of provisions 
during the period2/ 

 
(8,084) 

 
- 

 
(8,084) 

 
(12,098) 

 
- 

 
(12,098) 

Bad debts written-off during the period    - - - 
Provisions at the end of the period 1,172  1,172 9,256 - 9,256 

 
*Including provision of outstanding amount of loans and accrued interest receivables of interbank and money market 
1/ Allowance for expected credit losses 
2/ Not including expected credit losses of financial instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 
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Outstanding amounts of on-balance sheet assets and credit equivalent amount of off-balance sheet 
items classified by type of assets under the SA (Table 17) 
 

Unit: Thousand Baht 

Type of asset 
2024 

On balance sheet 
assets 

Off balance sheet 
item 

Total 

1. Performing claims    
1.1 Claim on sovereigns and central banks, multilateral 

development banks (MDBs), and non-central 
government public sector entities (PSEs) treated as 
claims on sovereigns 

                  
29,302,058  

                                   
-   

                  
29,302,058  

1.2 Claim on financial institutions, non-central 
government public sector entities (PSEs) treated as 
claims on financial institutions, and securities firms 

                    
1,331,251  

                  
44,562,363  

                  
45,893,614  

1.3 Claims on corporate, non-central government public 
sector entities (PSEs) treated as claims on corporate 

                        
928,390  

                    
5,240,347  

                    
6,168,737  

1.4 Claims on retail portfolios - - - 
1.5 Housing loans - - - 
1.6 Other assets                46,770,859                                -               46,770,859  

2. Non-performing claims - - - 
3. First-to-default credit derivatives and Securitisation - - - 
Total                78,332,558                 49,802,710            128,135,268  

 
Unit: Thousand Baht 

Type of asset 
2023 

On balance sheet 
assets 

Off balance sheet 
item 

Total 

1. Performing claims    
1.1 Claim on sovereigns and central banks, multilateral 

development banks (MDBs), and non-central 
government public sector entities (PSEs) treated as 
claims on sovereigns 

 
 

33,046,011 

 
 

- 

 
 

33,046,011 

1.2 Claim on financial institutions, non-central 
government public sector entities (PSEs) treated as 
claims on financial institutions, and securities firms 

 
 

1,654,475 

 
 

43,125,324 

 
 

44,779,799 
1.3 Claims on corporate, non-central government public 

sector entities (PSEs) treated as claims on corporate 
 

1,419,685 
 

4,300,846 
 

5,720,531 
1.4 Claims on retail portfolios - - - 
1.5 Housing loans - - - 
1.6 Other assets 40,194,895 - 40,194,895 

2. Non-performing claims - - - 
3. First-to-default credit derivatives and Securitisation - - - 
Total 76,315,066 47,426,170 123,741,236 
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II. Credit Risk: Standardized Approach (SA) 
 
Qualitative Disclosure: 
 
The Branch uses credit ratings which are assigned by the accredited External Credit Rating Agencies, which 
are Standard & Poor’s (S&P) and Moody’s, to assign risk weights for capital adequacy purposes according 
to the Notification of the Bank of Thailand No. Sor Nor Sor 9/2562 dated 7 May 2019 (RE: Regulations on 
the Calculation of Credit Risk-Weighted Assets for Commercial Banks under the Standard Approach (SA)).  
Where multiple ratings are available, the second worst rating has been considered. 
 
Quantitative Disclosure: 
 
Outstanding amount of net on-balance sheet assets and credit equivalent amount of off-balance sheet 
items after credit risk mitigation for each type of asset, classified by risk weight under the SA (Table 19) 

 
 

            Unit: Thousand Baht 

Type of asset 
2024 

Rated outstanding amount Unrated outstanding amount 
Risk Weight (%) 0 20 50 100 150 0 75 100 150 

Performing claims          
1. Claims on 

sovereigns and 
central banks, 
multilateral 
development 
banks (MDBs), 
and non-central 
government 
public sector 
entities (PSEs) 
treated as claims 
on sovereigns 

29,302,059 - - - -   - - 

2. Claims on 
financial 
institutions, non-
central 
government 
public sector 
entities (PSEs) 
treated as claims 
on financial 
institutions, and 
securities firms 

- 38,125,321  790,995  6,977,297  -   - - 

3. Claims on 
corporate, non-
central 
government 
public sector 
entities (PSEs) 
treated as claims 
on corporate 

- 289,121  -  791,046  -   5,088,570 - 

4. Claims on retail 
portfolios 

      -   

5. Claims on 
housing loans 

         

6. Other assets      46,142,631   628,228  
Risk weight (%)   50 100 150     

Non-performing 
claims 

  - - -     

Capital deduction 
items prescribed by 
the Bank of Thailand 
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Unit: Thousand Baht 

Type of asset 
2023 

Rated outstanding amount Unrated outstanding amount 
Risk Weight (%) 0 20 50 100 150 0 75 100 150 

Performing claims          
1. Claims on 

sovereigns and 
central banks, 
multilateral 
development 
banks (MDBs), 
and non-central 
government 
public sector 
entities (PSEs) 
treated as claims 
on sovereigns 

33,046,011 - - - -   - - 

2. Claims on 
financial 
institutions, non-
central 
government 
public sector 
entities (PSEs) 
treated as claims 
on financial 
institutions, and 
securities firms 

- 36,963,329 641,060 7,175,410 -   - - 

3. Claims on 
corporate, non-
central 
government 
public sector 
entities (PSEs) 
treated as claims 
on corporate 

- 82,929 54 613,571 -   5,023,977 - 

4. Claims on retail 
portfolios 

      -   

5. Claims on 
housing loans 

         

6. Other assets      39,819,053  375,842  
Risk weight (%)   50 100 150     

Non-performing 
claims 

  - - -     

Capital deduction 
items prescribed by 
the Bank of Thailand 
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III. Credit risk mitigation under the Standard Approach (SA) 
 
Qualitative Disclosure: 
 
The Branch does not apply or use any Credit Risk Mitigation (CRM) to any on or off balance sheet exposures 
according to the Notification of the Bank of Thailand No. Sor Nor Sor 9/2562 dated 7 May 2019 (RE: 
Regulations on the Calculation of Credit Risk-Weighted Assets for Commercial Banks under the Standard 
Approach (SA)).  
 
Quantitative Disclosure: 
 
Part of outstanding that is secured by collateral under SA classified by type of assets and collateral 
(Table 28) 
 

Type of asset 

2024 2023 
Eligible 
financial 
collateral 

Guarantee 
and credit 
derivatives 

Eligible 
financial 
collateral 

Guarantee 
and credit 
derivatives 

Performing assets     
1. Claims on sovereigns and central banks, multilateral 

development banks (MDBs), and non-central 
government public sector entities (PSEs) treated as 
claims on sovereigns 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

2. Claims on financial institutions, non-central 
government public sector entities (PSEs) treated as 
claims on financial institutions, and securities firms 

- - - - 

3. Claims on corporate, non-central government public 
sector entities (PSEs) treated as claims on corporate 

- - - - 

4. Claims on retail portfolios - - - - 
5. Claims on housing loans - - - - 
6. Other assets 

Non-Performing assets 
- - - - 

Total - - - - 
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Market risk 
 
I. General information on Market Risk  
 
Qualitative Disclosure: 
 
Market risk management 
 
Market risk is the exposure to an adverse change in the market value of portfolios and financial instruments 
caused by a change in market parameters.  The primary categories of market risk parameters are interest rate, 
foreign exchange rates, equity prices, credit spreads and commodity prices.  The Group separates exposures 
to market risk into either trading or non-trading portfolios.  
 
Trading portfolios include those positions arising from market-making transactions where the Group acts as 
principal with clients or with the market. The Group manages market risk mainly along lines of business. 
Non-trading portfolios primarily arise from the interest rate management of the Firms' banking assets and 
liabilities and foreign exchange risks arising from the Firm's investments. 
 
Market risk management framework 
 
At group level, market risk is identified, analysed, monitored, and controlled by an independent corporate 
risk governance function. Market risk group seeks to facilitate efficient risk/return decisions, reduce volatility 
in operating performance and make the Firm’s market risk profile transparent to senior management, the 
Board of Directors and regulators. Market risk is overseen by the Chief Risk Officer (CRO) and participates 
in the following primary functions: 
 

i. Establishment of a comprehensive market risk policy framework; 
ii. Independent analysis, monitoring and control of business segment market risk; 

iii. Definition, approval and monitoring of limits; and 
iv. Performance of stress testing and qualitative risk assessments. 

 
The Firm’s business segments also have valuation teams whose function is to provide independent oversight 
of the accuracy of the valuations of positions that expose the Firm to market risk. These valuation functions 
reside within valuation and control group which is a function in CIB Finance and Business Management. 
 
Market risk monitoring and control 
 
Market risk is controlled primarily through a series of limits. Limits reflect the Firm’s risk appetite in the 
context of the market environment and business strategy. In setting limits, the Firm takes into consideration 
factors such as market volatility, product liquidity, business trends and management experience.   
 
Market Risk regularly reviews and updates risk limits. Senior management, including the Firm’s CEO and 
CRO, is responsible for reviewing and approving risk limits at least once a year. Market Risk further controls 
the Firm’s exposure by specifically designating approved financial instruments and tenors, known as 
instrument authorities, for each business segment. 
 
The Firm maintains different levels of limits.  Corporate-level limits include VaR and stress. Similarly, line 
of business limits include VaR and stress limits and may be supplemented by loss advisories, non-statistical 
measurements and instrument authorities. Businesses are responsible for adhering to established limits, 
against which exposures are monitored and reported.  Limits are set by business, as well as by legal entity 
depending on regulatory requirements.  Limit breaches are reported in a timely manner to senior 
management, and the affected business segment is required either to reduce trading positions or consult with 
senior management on the appropriate action. 
 
Market risk reporting 
 
Non-statistical exposures trend, VaR trend, loss advisories and limit utilizations are reported daily, by the 
Risk Reporting team, for the Firm's trading and non-trading business with market risk exposure.  Stress-test 
results are generated weekly and report to business and senior management on a monthly basis.  
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Market risk measurement 
 
Because no single measure can reflect all aspects of market risk, the Group uses various metrics, both 
statistical and non-statistical.  
 
(i) Non-statistical measures 
Non-statistical risk measures include sensitivities to variables used to value positions, such as credit spread 
sensitivities, interest rate basis point values and market values. These measures provide granular information 
on the Group’s market risk exposure.  
 
(ii) Statistical measures 

 
The Firm uses “Value-at-Risk” (VaR) as a statistical risk management tool for assessing risk under normal 
market conditions consistent with the day-to-day risk decisions made by the lines of business. VaR is not 
used to estimate the impact of stressed market conditions or to manage any impact from potential stress 
events.  
 
VaR statistically measures the potential loss from adverse market moves in an ordinary market environment 
and provides a consistent cross-business measure of risk profiles and levels of risk diversification.  JPMorgan 
Chase uses VaR to compare risks within and across businesses, monitor exposure relative to limits, and as 
an input to economic and regulatory capital.  VaR provides risk transparency in a normal trading environment 
and reflects the potential loss of a position, risk type or business within a certain time horizon and at a given 
confidence level, based on price changes that occur over a specified time period.  Each business day, the 
Firm performs a comprehensive VaR calculation for its market risk activities.  VaR calculates risk to general 
(systemic) moves in the market. 
 
An historical simulation approach is used to calculate VaR. Risk sensitivities (such as delta, gamma and 
vega) are combined with daily market moves from an historical time series to calculate P&L changes.  The 
key assumption in this approach is that historical changes in market values are representative of future 
changes.   
 
The daily P&Ls are ranked in descending order.  The average of the seven worst days determines the VaR 
of each position.  These seven days average can be shown to correspond to a 99% confidence level with 
averaging resulting in a more appropriate tail measure.  The daily P&L measures are additive, allowing for 
compilation by risk type and business for each day, with subsequent calculation of VaR of the risk type or 
business.  This calculation methodology provides simplicity and transparency.  VaR is calculated using a 
one-day time horizon.     
 
Stress testing is also employed in cross-business risk management. Stress testing results, trends and 
explanations based on current market risk positions are reported to JPM’s management and to the lines of 
business to allow them to better understand event risk-sensitive positions and manage risks with more 
transparency.  The Firm has implemented a grid-based stress infrastructure (firm-wide stress initiative (FSI)) 
which allows for flexibility in scenario building and identification of stress P&L drivers.  
 
Local Governance 
 
Thailand Risk and Asset and Liability Committee (RALCO) of the Branch is responsible for the overall 
management of risk limits and review of the risk reports. The committee discusses the market strategy at 
least in the monthly RALCO meeting and reviews the reported VaR with the defined VaR limits. 
The Branch establishes a limit on the BPV for THB derivatives, which are monitored on a daily basis. These 
limits are reviewed on a monthly basis at the RALCO meetings and breaches, if any, along with the reasons 
for the same are reviewed and noted by the RALCO.  
 
Bangkok branch also performs monthly stress testing of its trading and of its banking book in line with the 
approved Stress Testing Policy for the Branch. The results of the same are reviewed in RALCO. The stress 
factors applied and the policy are reviewed and approved at least on an annual basis by the RALCO. The 
breaches in any limits are reviewed by the RALCO along with the reasons for the same. 
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II. Market Risk: Standardized Approach (SA) 
 
Qualitative Disclosure: 
 
For Market Risk, the Branch applies Standardized Approach (SA) to calculate capital requirement and uses 
Contingent Loss Method or Scenario Analysis Method to calculate capital requirement for options according 
to the Notification of the Bank of Thailand No. Sor Nor Sor 94/2551 dated 27 November 2008 (RE: Guideline 
on Supervision of Market Risk and Capital Requirement for Market Risk of Financial Institutions).  There is 
no commodity position risk in the Branch. 
 
Quantitative Disclosure: 
 
Minimum capital requirements for each type of market risk under the Standardized Approach 
(Table 30) 
 

Unit: Thousand Baht 
Minimum capital requirement for market risk under the 

Standardized Approach 
Dec. 31, 24 Jun. 30, 24 

Interest rate risk 3,290,644  3,568,649  
Equity position risk                     36,593                      19,306  
Foreign exchange rate risk 734,960  235,880  
Commodity risk - - 

Total minimum capital requirements 4,062,197  3,823,835  
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Operational risks 
 
I. General information on Operational Risk  
 
Qualitative Disclosure: 
 
Operational Risk Management 
 
Operational risk is the risk of an adverse outcome resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes or 
systems, human factors or external events impacting the Firm’s processes or systems.  Operational Risk 
includes compliance, conduct, legal, and estimations and model risk.  Operational risk is inherent in the 
Firm’s activities and can manifest itself in various ways, including fraudulent acts, business disruptions 
(including those caused by extraordinary events beyond the Firm’s control), cyber-attacks, inappropriate 
employee behavior, failure to comply with applicable laws, rules and regulations or failure of vendors or 
other third party providers to perform in accordance with their agreements.  Operational Risk Management 
attempts to manage operational risk at appropriate levels, in light of the Firm’s financial position, the 
characteristics of its businesses, and the markets and regulatory environments in which it operates.   
 
Operational Risk Management Framework 
 
The Firm’s Compliance, Conduct, and Operational Risk (“CCOR”) Management Framework is designed to 
enable the Firm to govern, identify, measure, monitor and test, manage and report on the Firm’s operational 
risk. 
 
Operational Risk Governance 
 
The Lines of Business (LOBs) and Corporate are responsible for the management of operational risk.  The 
Control Management Organization, which consists of control managers within each LOB and Corporate, is 
responsible for the day-to-day execution of the CCOR Management Framework 
 
The Firm’s Global Chief Compliance Officer (“CCO”) and FRE for Operational Risk and Qualitative Risk 
Appetite is responsible for defining the CCOR Management Framework and establishing minimum standards 
for its execution.  The LOB and Corporate aligned CCOR Lead Officers report to the Global CCO and FRE 
for Operational Risk and Qualitative Risk Appetite and are independent of the respective businesses or 
functions they oversee.  The CCOR Management Framework is included in the Risk Governance and 
Oversight Policy that is reviewed and approved by the Board Risk Committee periodically. 
 
Operational Risk Identification 
 
The Firm utilizes a structured risk and control self-assessment process that is executed by the LOBs and 
Corporate. As part of this process, the LOBs and Corporate evaluate the effectiveness of their control 
environment to assess where controls have failed, and to determine where remediation efforts may be 
required. The Firm’s Operational Risk and Compliance organization (“Operational Risk and Compliance”) 
provides oversight of and challenge to these evaluations and may also perform independent assessments of 
significant operational risk events and areas of concentrated or emerging risk. 
 
Operational Risk Monitoring and Testing 
 
The results of risk assessments performed by Operational Risk and Compliance are used in connection with 
their independent monitoring and testing compliance of the LOBs and Corporate with laws, rules and 
regulations. Through monitoring and testing, Operational Risk and Compliance independently identify areas 
of heightened operational risk and tests the effectiveness of controls within the LOBs and Corporate. 
 
Management of Operational Risk 
 
The operational risk areas or issues identified through monitoring and testing are escalated to the LOBs and 
Corporate to be remediated through action plans, as needed, to mitigate operational risk. Operational Risk 
and Compliance may advise the LOBs and Corporate in the development and implementation of action plans. 
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Operational Risk Reporting 
 
All employees of the Firm are expected to escalate risks appropriately.  Risks identified by Operational Risk 
and Compliance are escalated to the appropriate LOB and Corporate Control Committees, as needed. 
Operational Risk and Compliance has established standards designed to ensure that consistent operational 
risk reporting and operational risk reports are produced on a Firmwide basis as well as by the LOBs and 
Corporate. Reporting includes the evaluation of key risk and performance indicators against established 
thresholds as well as the assessment of different types of operational risk against stated risk appetite. The 
standards reinforce escalation protocols to senior management and to the Board of Directors. 
 
Local Governance 
 
At the Branch level, The Thailand Location Operating Committee (LOC) is chaired by the Senior Country 
Business Manager (SCBM) of the Branch, who is ultimately responsible for managing operational risk within 
the location. LOC meetings are held regularly and include a review of various aspects of operational risk, 
relevant changes in regulatory framework and general ledger controls. Volume trends are also closely 
monitored and discussed at this meeting. The LOC consisted of SCBM, all location team leads of each 
operation team within Corporate & Investment Bank (CIB), Finance, Compliance, Internal Audit, Operation 
Risk Management (ORM), Global Technology & Information (GTI), Information Technology Risk 
Management and Resiliency Risk Management.   
 
In the LOC meeting, Compliance would update any material changes of laws and regulations to the 
committee.  This is to ensure that all relevant parties are aware of and will be in line with all local rules and 
regulations. Moreover, both Compliance and Internal Audit would share the results according to their 
monitoring or audit programs to the LOC members when any significant issues are found during the audit 
period. 
 
II. Operational Risk Capital Assessment 
 
As required by the Bank of Thailand, the Branch follows the Basic Indicator Approach (BIA) to compute 
capital requirements for operational risk.  Please refer to Table 7 for quantitative disclosures on the Branch’s 
operational risk.  Additionally, the Branch conducts a stress test to assess impacts from operational risks, 
including but not limited to cyber threats, data leakage and fraud.
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Equity exposures in the banking book 
 
I. General information on Equity exposures in the banking book 
 
Qualitative Disclosure: 
 
The Branch has no policy to invest in equity securities in either trading or banking book purpose.  As of 
December 2024 and 2023, the Branch did not have any outstanding equity exposures in the banking book. 
 
Quantitative Disclosure: 
 
Equity exposures in banking book (Table 32) 
 

Unit: Thousand Baht 
Equity exposures 2024 2023 

1. Equity exposures   
1.1 Equities listed and publicly traded in the Stock Exchange    
1.2 Other equities - - 

2. Gains (losses) on sale of equities in the reporting period - - 
3. Net revaluation surplus (deficits) from valuation of equity 

investments measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 

- - 

4. Minimum capital requirements for equity exposures 
classified by the calculation methods 

SA 

 
 
- 

 
 
- 
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Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book (IRRBB) 
 
I. General information on Interest rate risk in the banking book 
 
Qualitative Disclosure: 
 
Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book  
 
Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book (“IRRBB”) is defined as interest rate risk resulting from the firm’s 
traditional banking activities (accrual accounted on and off balance sheet positions) which includes 
extension of loans and credit facilities, taking deposits and issuing debt (collectively referred to as ‘non-
trading’ activities); and also the impact from CIO investment portfolio and other related CIO, Treasury 
activities. IRR from non-trading activities can occur due to a variety of factors, including but not limited to: 

 Difference in the timing of re-pricing of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments 

 Differences in the balances of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments that re-price at 
the same time 

 Differences in the amounts by which short-term and long-term market interest rates change 

 Impact of changes in the duration of various assets, liabilities or off-balance sheet instruments as 
interest rates change 

Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book management framework  
 
Governance for Firmwide IRR is defined in the IRR Management policy which is approved by Directors’ 
Risk Policy Committee (DRPC). The CIO, Treasury and Other Corporate Risk Committee (“CTC RC”) is 
the governing committee with respect to IRRBB.  

 Reviews the IRR Management policy; 

 Reviews the IRR profile of the Firm and compliance with IRR limits; 

 Provides Governance on legal entity related exposures; and 

 Reviews significant models and/or assumptions including the changes related to IRR management 

Local Governance 
  
The Bangkok Risk Asset Liability Committee (RALCO), chaired by the Legal Entity Risk Manager, is 
responsible for providing IRR oversight at LE level and ensuring appropriate governance, controls and 
limits(as applicable) are in place. As governed by the Bangkok RALCO Terms of Reference, where 
required, matters will be escalated from Bangkok RALCO to the Bangkok Location Management 
Committee, APRC or APCALC. 
 
Risk monitoring and management  
 
At the legal entity level, IRR is evaluated using Economic Value Sensitivity (“EVS”) and Earing at Risk 
(“EaR”). EVS measures the change in asset/liability values under two parallel and four non-parallel shifts 
in interest rate curve on the economic value of the banking book, the magnitude of the interest rate shocks 
are prescribed by the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision (BCBS). EaR measures the sensitivity of 
pre-tax income to changes in interest rates over a rolling 12 months compared to a base scenario.  
Interest rate risk in the banking book could arise from lending and deposit taking activities of the branch, as 
well as from interbank money market takings and placings, investment securities and repo positions 
managed by TCIO and for the purposes of managing the funding and/or structural interest rate risk 
positions of the branch. Banking book interest rate risk is transferred from the operating businesses to 
TCIO. Currently, there is minimal option risk in this entity as the branch does not offer products such as 
mortgage loans that have embedded optionality 
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Quantitative Disclosure: 
 
The effect of changes in interest rate to net interest income (Table 33) 
 
 

Unit: Thousand Baht 

Earnings at Risk ("EaR) 
2024 

+200bps changes in 
interest rate 

-200bps changes in 
interest rate 

THB                            42,740                            (43,053) 
USD                        327,083                           (340,485) 
Others                            1,825                               (1,979) 

Total effect from changes in interest rate                        371,648                          (385,517) 
% of anticipated net interest income for the next one year 66.84% -69.34% 

 
Unit: Thousand Baht 

Earnings at Risk ("EaR) 
2023 

+200bps changes in 
interest rate 

-200bps changes in 
interest rate 

THB 12,320 (12,320) 
USD 284,738 (292,609) 
Others 6,845 (7,872) 

Total effect from changes in interest rate 303,903 (312,801) 
% of anticipated net interest income for the next one year 51.95% -53.47% 
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D. Additional disclosure of capital information under the BCBS requirements (Composition of 
capital disclosure requirements) 
 
Item 2: Disclosure of capital information in transitional period under the Basel III 
 

Unit: Thousand Baht 
Value of capital, inclusions, adjustments and deductions for the period of December 31, 2024 

2. In case of foreign bank branch 
2.1 Capital of foreign bank branch 12,688,965 
2.2 Less deduction from capital of foreign bank branch - 
Total capital of foreign bank branch 12,688,965 

 
 

Unit: Thousand Baht 
Value of capital, inclusions, adjustments and deductions for the period of June 30, 2024 

2. In case of foreign bank branch 
2.1 Capital of foreign bank branch 12,688,965 
2.2 Less deduction from capital of foreign bank branch - 
Total capital of foreign bank branch 12,688,965 
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Roles and Responsibilities of Internal Audits and Compliance 

Internal Audit's role is to provide the Audit Committee, executive and senior business management, and our 
regulators with an independent assessment of the firm’s ability to manage and control risk and to influence 
and advise business managers on ways of enhancing their business’ capacity to manage risk. 

Scope of the Internal Audit Activities  
The scope of Internal Auditing encompasses, but is not limited to, objective examinations of evidence for 
the purpose of providing independent assessments to the Board, management, and outside parties on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of governance, risk management, and control processes for JPMC. This 
includes, but are not limited to the below:  

 Evaluating the controls established to ensure compliance with new and existing policies, 
procedures, laws, and regulations which could have a significant impact on the organization.  
 Risks relating to the achievement of JPMC’s strategic objectives are appropriately identified and 
managed.  
 Developing a dynamic annual audit plan using a four year frequency cycle based on the Audit 
risk rating of each auditable component of the company.  
 Reporting significant risk exposures and control issues, including fraud risks, governance issues, 
and other matters needed or requested by the Board.  
 Evaluating specific operations, as appropriate, including assisting in special investigations 
regarding errors, irregularities, internal controls, improper employee conduct or fraud at the request 
of the Board or management.  
 Maintaining professional audit resources with sufficient knowledge, skills and experience to 
perform their responsibilities.  
 Evaluating the effectiveness and efficiency with which Internal Audit resources are deployed, 
including awareness of factors that may impact Internal Audit vendor’s competence and ability to 
deliver high-quality audit services.  

 
The General Auditor has the responsibility to:  

 Communicate to senior management and the Board the impact of resource limitations on the 
internal audit plan.  
 Review and adjust the internal audit plan, as necessary, in response to changes in JPMC’s 
business, risks, operations, programs, systems, and controls.  
 Ensure trends and emerging issues that could impact JPMC are considered and communicated to 
senior management and the Board as appropriate.  
 Ensure emerging trends and successful practices in internal auditing are considered. 
 Establish and ensure adherence to policies and procedures designed to guide the internal audit 
function. 
 

In addition, the management of the Firm supports a strong compliance culture and believes that all employees 
globally share a common duty to both adhere to the highest standard of integrity and fair dealing, and comply 
with the laws, regulations, and policies that govern our businesses and activities. The LOB will receive first 
level support and assistance from Compliance including:  
 

• Providing guidance on regulatory issues such as, updates on changes in regulatory requirements 
and performing ongoing regulatory reviews;  

• Sign-off of LOB policies, procedures and compliant letters,  
• Providing front-end reviews of marketing copy and telemarketing scripts;  
• Providing timely reports of compliance issues to LOB; and  
• Collaborating with and educating LOB management on compliance issue 
 

 


